

CASE No. 19-1401

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit

DAVID TODD VINCENT; SUSAN T. VINCENT,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

AMCO INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant – Appellant,

and

**WENDY SMITH VICK; NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY; ALLIED PROPERTY AND CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY; LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY; SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,**
Defendants,

**STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,**
Intervenor/Defendant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA AT RALEIGH**

**BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

T. Shawn Howard
Maginnis Law, PLLC
4801 Glenwood Avenue
Suite 310
Raleigh, NC 27612
(919) 480-8526

Jerome P. Trehy, Jr.
Jerome P. Trehy, Jr., P.A.
1821 Hillandale Rd
Suite 1b-180
Durham, NC 27705
(844) 270-6700

Jon Ward
Pinto Coates Kyre & Bowers, PLLC
3203 Brassfield Road
Greensboro, NC 27410
(336) 282-8848

Counsel for Amicus Curiae NCAJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Provisions of the Financial Responsibility Act Take Precedence Over the Language of the Liability Policy	2
II. Because Coverage Under the Liability Policy Was Not “Applicable Solely to Fleet Vehicles,” the Statutory Exception Does Not Apply ...	6
III. North Carolina Still Needs the FRA’s UM/UIM Mandate	9
IV. The FRA’s UM/UIM Mandate Requires UM/UIM Coverage for Plaintiffs and Others Similarly Situated.....	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bray v. North Carolina Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 341 N.C. 678, 462 S.E.2d 650 (1995).....	4
<i>Good Hope Hosp., Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 175 N.C. App. 309, 623 S.E.2d 315 (2006).....	6
<i>Hlasnick v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 353 N.C. 240, 539 S.E.2d 274 (2000).....	6
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pennington</i> , 356 N.C. 571, 573 S.E.2d 118 (2002)	5
<i>Maready v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 342 N.C. 708, 467 S.E.2d 615 (1996)	5
<i>Moore v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co. Group</i> , 270 N.C. 532, 155 S.E.2d 128 (1967).....	5
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Chantos</i> , 293 N.C. 431, 238 S.E.2d 597 (1977).....	3
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mabe</i> , 342 N.C. 482, 467 S.E.2d 34 (1996).....	5, 8
<i>News & Observer Pub. Co. v. Interim Bd. of Ed.</i> , 29 N.C. App. 37, 223, S.E.2d 580 (1976).....	6
<i>Silvers v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 324 N.C. 289, 378 S.E.2d 21 (1989).....	5
<i>Sutton v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 325 N.C. 259, 382 S.E.2d 759 (1989).....	5

Statutes

N.C Gen. Stat. § 20-9(A)	2
N.C Gen. Stat. § 20-279.21	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-40-10(2).....	7

Other Authorities

73 Am. Jur.2d, *Statutes* § 313, 463-64 (1974).....6

L.J. Miller et al., National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, *The Economic and Societal Impact of Motor Vehicle Crashes*, 2010 (Revised May 2015), Abstract, p. i, available at <http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/pubs/812013.pdf>.11

N.C. Reinsurance Fac., Circ. Ltr. to All Member Companies (Dec. 12, 2008), available at <http://www.ncrb.org/Portals/5/ncrf/circular%20letters/RF-08-23%20-%20Cedable%20Limits.pdf>.....8

North Carolina 2016 Traffic Crash Facts, Division of Motor Vehicles, Traffic Records Branch, North Carolina Department Of Transportation, 2017, p. 2, available at10

North Carolina 2017 Traffic Crash Facts, Division of Motor Vehicles, Traffic Records Branch, North Carolina Department Of Transportation, 2018, p. 2, available at10
